

TIBCO
Accessibility Conformance Report
WCAG Edition
(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4Rev)

Name of Product/Version: TIBCO ActiveMatrix BusinessWorks™ Plug-in for Data Conversion 4.8.0

Date: 2025-04-10

Product Description:

TIBCO ActiveMatrix BusinessWorks Plug-in for Data Conversion is a fully functional add-on product for TIBCO ActiveMatrix BusinessWorks. It enables processes in ActiveMatrix BusinessWorks to parse and render information bi-directionally from well-known structures and for all known data types defined in COBOL, PL/I, and RPG applications to and from XML. Resources that provide for the mapping of data can be generated from source or edited in-place.

Contact Information:

john.driver@cloud.com

Evaluation Methods Used:

None at present

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
<u>Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0</u>	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes)
<u>Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1</u>	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.

- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)	Partially Supports	Supported with Exceptions. Due to visual nature of the product drag-and-drop in some places and selection at the canvas level a mouse is required.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Does Not Support	The text only page is not supplied.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Not Applicable	
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Not Applicable	
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)	Not Applicable	
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)	Not Applicable	
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)	Supports	Supported.
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)	Not Applicable	The accessibility statement is not supplied.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)	Does Not Support	
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)	Does Not Support	
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)	Partially Supports	
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)	Partially Supports	

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)	Partially Supports	
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)	Not Applicable	
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)	Not Applicable	
3.2.2 On Input	Not Applicable	
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)	Not Applicable	
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)	Not Applicable	
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)	Not Applicable	
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)	Not Applicable	

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)	Partially Supports	Supported - All end-user functions. All runtime and administrative functions. Not Supported - controlling visual layout with keyboard (resizing of any UI elements: transitions, activities, processes, etc.)
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	Does not disable accessibility features.
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)	Does Not Support	Focus is provided that moves among elements as focus changes. Not Supported - Focus is not programmatically exposed. There is no way to move among canvas elements (e.g., BW activities) using keyboard. Activities can be arranged on the canvas via keyboard.
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	Supported. Text is provided as a label or when the cursor is over an element.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	Images are not reused for different functions.
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)	Supports	All text is written to the screen through the operating system.
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)	Supports	The product does not override display options selected by user.
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	Animations are complemented by a textual display mechanism.

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	Debugger - there is a need to look at the inputs for activities that were not invoked. All other functions are supported.
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	A full color palette and contrast controls are available.
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)	Does Not Support	No flashing or blinking elements are used.
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)	Supports	
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)	Supports	
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Supports	
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)	Partially Supports	
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	The text only page is not supplied.

2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)	Partially Supports	
2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)	Does Not Support	
2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)	Supports	
2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Supports	
2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)	Partially Supports	
3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)	Does Not Support	
3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	

Legal Disclaimer Cloud Software Group, Inc.

Cloud Software Group, Inc. and the Cloud Software Group logo are either trademarks or registered trademarks of Cloud Software Group, Inc. in the United States and/or other countries. A list of Cloud Software Group's trademarks and trademark guidelines is available at <https://www.cloud.com/legal>. All other product and company names and marks mentioned in this document are the property of their respective owners and are mentioned for identification purposes only. Please refer to Cloud Software Group's Third Party Trademark Notices (<https://www.cloud.com/legal>) for more information.

This information is true and correct to the best of our knowledge as of the date printed on the front page of this document; is supplied for customer evaluation purposes only; and is subject to change without notice. The contents of this document do not constitute either legal advice, representation, warranty or guarantee regarding a person's ability to comply with applicable accessibility requirements. Such a determination is the sole responsibility of the customer and its users. However, should you notice any issues, please report these to us so that they can be proactively addressed.

Rest assured the organization is working on improving accessibility of applications by performing regular audits being carried out and including accessibility as core practice in our development processes.

